of the studies and are effective with the June 30, 2021 valuations. The next experience studies are scheduled to be
completed prior to the June 30, 2026 valuations.

The Schedules of Employer’s Net Pension Liability presents multi-year trend information about whether the
plan net positions are increasing or decreasing over time relative to the total pension liability. These schedules
are presented in the required supplementary information following the notes to the financial statements. The
total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2021. A summary of the significant
actuarial assumptions as of June 30, 2021 are shown on the following page. The significant actuarial assumptions
utilized in the previous year are also included to illustrate revisions from the prior year.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability
The sensitivity of the net pension liability of employers to changes in the discount rate is presented below. The net
pension liability of employers calculated using the discount rate of 7.3% is presented as well as what the employers’
net pension liability (asset) would be using a discount rate that is 1.0% lower (6.3%) or 1.0% higher (8.3%) than the
current rate.

		  1% Decrease		  Current		  1% Increase
		  (6.3%)		   Rate (7.3%) 		  (8.3%)

PSRS	 Net Pension Liability (Asset)	 $	 8,912,503,478 	 $	 2,213,777,747 	 $	 (3,332,425,928)

PEERS	 Net Pension Liability (Asset)	 $	 911,938,897 	 $	 107,692,392 	 $	 (563,469,120)

		  Total	 Plan Fiduciary Net 	 Net Pension 	 Plan Fiduciary Net	  	 Employers’ NPL
		  Pension Liability	 Position-Restricted for	 Liability (NPL) 	 Position as a	 Covered	 as a % of Covered
	 	 (TPL) (a)	 Pensions  (b) 	 (a - b) 	 % of TPL (b/a)	 Payroll (c) 	 Payroll ((a-b)/c)

PSRS	 $	52,834,296,831 	 $	 50,620,519,084 	 $	 2,213,777,747 	 95.8%	 $	5,039,838,429	 43.9%

PEERS	 $	 6,560,854,343 	 $	 6,453,161,951 	 $	 107,692,392 	 98.4%	 $	1,758,535,339 	 6.1%

 44

FINANCIAL SECTION

PSRS/PEERS of MISSOURI 2021 ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT

Measurement Date June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020

Valuation Date June 30, 2021   June 30, 2020

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal

Investment Rate of Return 7.30% 7.50%

Inflation 2.00% 2.25%

Total Payroll Growth

PSRS 2.25% per annum, consisting of 2.00% inflation,
0.125% additional inflation due to the inclusion of
health care costs in pension earnings, and 0.125% of
real wage growth.

2.75% per annum, consisting of 2.25% inflation, 0.25%
additional inflation due to the inclusion of health
care costs in pension earnings, and 0.25% of real wage
growth.

PEERS 2.50% per annum, consisting of 2.00% inflation,
0.25% additional inflation due to the inclusion of
health care costs in pension earnings, and 0.25% of
real wage growth.

3.25% per annum, consisting of 2.25% inflation, 0.50%